N

N

NATTIONAL, RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD ]
Award Number 24384
THIRD DIVISION Docket Number MW-2kL83

William G. Ceples, Ref er ee

Brotherhood of Maintenance of \\iy Employes
PARTIES TO DISPUTE:

BurlingtonNort hernlnc.
(st. Louis-San Francisco Railway Campeny)

STATEMERT OF CLAIM: “Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherbood that:

(1) The two (2) weeks of suspension i nposed upon Trackman W, Mosley
for 'failure to protect overtime work on Saturday, October 11, 1380' was ex-
oelsai.ve and.)_ wholly disproportiomate t 0 t he charge leveled against him (System
File B-2000).

(2) TracikmanW.Mosley shall be compensated fOr all wags loss suffered.”

CPI NI ON OF BOARD: Claimant pri or t 0 his suspension was employed as 8 trackman

by t he Carrier laying rail in Arkansas. He was assigned to
a gang and was scheduled to work Monday through Friday, with Saturday and Sunday
desigmated as r est days. He was | nstructed on Friday, Cctober 10, 1980 to report
for overtime work on Saturday, Oct ober 11, 1980, a designated rest day, t O repair
track .damaged by 8 derailment. He ... mot oo for du pe SAtUEBY; an oaxe
not request permissionto he absent on Saturday and he failed %o protect the over-
time WOr kK assignment, When he reported for work the following Monday he was Qi ven
a two (2) week suspension. This action was requested for review alleging a two=
week suspension wasunj ust di scipline.- Aformsl | nvestigation of the matter wvas
hel d o November 6, 1980and by letter dated November 12, 1980 the Carrier advi sed
Claimant that as a result thereof the two-week suspension was maintained as 8
violation of Rule 159 had been found by the Carrier.

There are two aspects to this matter, (1) dl dt he Carrier present suf=-
ficlent probative evidencef 0 sustain its burden of proof as t he charging party
and, 1f so, (2) was t he discipline considtent with the charge | evi ed Or excessive
anpd wholly dispropoxrtionate to the charge.

It is our f£inding that t he evidence of the viol ati on was clearly es-
tablished by the evidence at theinvestigation. The evidence showed d ai mant
understood t he instruction and di d Nnot request permission t 0 be absent. If,
as was alleged, t he Claimant has prior personal business it was i ncunbent upen
him to advise hi's foreman and Seek t 0 be excused to be absent. He dida‘t. As
stat ed in Second D Vi Si On Awaxrd8238:
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"The enploynent relationship demands, of necessity, and
particularly in this critical industry that enployees nust
diligently performthe wk for which they are hired. If
any enpl oyee chooses t0 determine unilaterally, his enploy-
ment schedule, he does so at his peril."

There are numerous decisions ofthis and other divisions of this Board
where the Board has refused to substitute its judgment foOr thatof the Carrier

unl ess ieis capricious, arbitrary or excessive. 'There is no evidence of that
. nature in thi s case, The Carrier judgment W ll therafor be and i S sustained.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the AdLust ment upon thewhol erecord and
all the evidence, finds and hol ds:
That the parties waived oral hearing;
~ That the carrier and the Employes i nvolved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes W thin the meaning 0f the Railway |abor Act,
as approved June 21, 193k;

. ~ That this Division of the Adjustment Board has j urisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and ‘

That t he Agreement %ras not vi ol at ed.

AWARD

NATIONAL RATIROAD ADJUSTMENTBOARD,
By Order of Third Di vi Si on

Attest:  Acting Executive Secretary
National RailroadAdj ust nent Board

-«

By

Rosemsrie Braech - Administrative Assistant
Dated at chicago, Il1inois, this 26th day of My 1983,




